currency)

Amount (INR)

Forward contract to sell USD  0.220 million  166.92 USD  -  -

Derivative financial instruments such as foreign exchange forward contracts are used for hedging purposes and not as
trading or speculative instruments.

 Particulars of unhedged foreign currency risk exposure expressed in INR at the reporting date

Particulars
As at 31 March 2022 As at 31 March 2021

Foreign
Currency

Amount (foreign
currency)

Amount (INR) Foreign
Currency

Amount (foreign
currency)

Amount (INR)

Financial assets
Trade receivables USD  1.580 million  1,045.83 USD  1.140 million  833.95

EURO  0.550 million  464.45 EURO  0.570 million  497.84
Financial liabilities
Trade payables USD  0.042 million  32.01 USD  0.037 million  27.06

EURO  0.029 million  25.20 EURO  0.018 million  15.52
GBP  -  - GBP  0.003 million  3.40

Financial liabilities
Borrowings USD  -  - USD  0.072 million  53.06

EURO  0.460 million  384.64 EURO  0.091 million  78.48

 Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments.

Particulars
As at

31 March 2022
As at

31 March 2021
USD sensitivity
`/USD- increase by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  7.32  6.28

`/USD- decrease by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  (7.32)  (6.28)

EURO sensitivity
`/EURO- increase by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  0.39  3.36

`/EURO- decrease by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  (0.39)  (3.36)

GBP sensitivity
`/GBP- increase by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  -  (0.03)

`/GBP- decrease by 1% (previous year:- 1%)*  -  0.03

 * Holding all other variables constant

 (II) Credit Risk:
  Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To

manage this, the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking
into account the financial condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of
financial assets. Individual risk limits are set and periodically reviewed on the basis of such information.

  The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a